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CHAPTER 292

1 AN ACT concerning
2 Procurement - Security for Construction Contracts - Retainage

3 FOR the purpose of limiting the retainage that may be specified in a construction

4 contract awarded by a public body under certain circumstances; authorizing a
5 public body to withhold payments in addition to retainage under certain

6 circumstances; requiring a public body to release certain retainage to a

7 contractor within a certain number of days after either the completion of the

8 contract or the resolution of a certain dispute or contract claim; limiting the
9 amount that a contractor may withhold from a subcontractor or that a

10 subcontractor may withhold from a lower tier subcontractor under a

11 construction contract awarded by a public body under certain circumstances;

12 providing for certain exceptions to the limitations on withholding; previding-for
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payment: providing for the application and construction of this Act; and
generally relating to construction contracts awarded by a public body.
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8 BY renumbering

9 Article - State Finance and Procurement

10 Section 17-110

11 to be Section +7-142 17-111

12 Annotated Code of Maryland

13 (2001 Replacement VVolume and 2002 Supplement)

14 BY adding to

15 Article - State Finance and Procurement

16 Section 17-110 and-47-111

17 Annotated Code of Maryland

18 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)

19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
20 MARYLAND, That Section(s) 17-110 of Article - State Finance and Procurement of
21 the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) +7-142 17-111.

22 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland
23 read as follows:

24 Article - State Finance and Procurement
25 17-110.
26 (A) Q IF A CONTRACTOR HAS FURNISHED 100% PAYMENT SECURITY AND

27 100% PERFORMANCE SECURITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SUBTITLE UNDER A
28 CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION AWARDED BY A PUBLIC BODY, THE PERCENTAGE
29 SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT FOR RETAINAGE MAY NOT EXCEED 5% 10% OF THE
30 TOTAL AMOUNT FOR THE FIRST 50% OF THE CONTRACT.

31 2) UNLESS A PUBLIC BODY DEMONSTRATES THE NEED TO RETAIN
32 MORE THAN 5% TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AFTER 50% OF THE CONTRACT IS
33 COMPLETED, APUBLIC BODY MAY RETAIN ONLY 5% OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT.

34 3) IN ADDITION TO RETAINAGE, A PUBLIC BODY MAY WITHHOLD FROM
35 PAYMENTS OTHERWISE DUE A CONTRACTOR ANY AMOUNT THAT THE PUBLIC BODY
36 REASONABLY BELIEVES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC BODY'S INTEREST.
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35

36
37
38

39
40

()] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (5) OF THIS SUBSECTION,

WITHIN 120 DAYS AFTER SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF A CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION, A PUBLIC BODY SHALL RELEASE ANY RETAINAGE DUE TO THE
CONTRACTOR.

5) IF THERE IS A DISPUTE OR CONTRACT CLAIM BETWEEN THE
CONTRACTOR AND THE PUBLIC BODY CONCERNING THE SATISFACTORY
COMPLETION OF A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, THE PUBLIC BODY SHALL
RELEASE THE RETAINAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR WITHIN 120 DAYS AFTER THE
RESOLUTION OF THE DISPUTE OR CONTRACT CLAIM.

(B) (1) A CONTRACTOR MAY NOT RETAIN A PERCENTAGE OF PAYMENTS DUE
A SUBCONTRACTOR THAT EXCEEDS THE PERCENTAGE OF PAYMENTS RETAINED BY
THE PUBLIC BODY.

(2)  PARAGRAPH-{1) PARAGRAPHS (1} AND(2) PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS
SUBSECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT A CONTRACTOR FROM
WITHHOLDING ANY AMOUNT IN ADDITION TO RETAINAGE IF THE CONTRACTOR
DETERMINES THAT A SUBCONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE UNDER THE SUBCONTRACT
PROVIDES REASONABLE GROUNDS FOR WITHHOLDING THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT.

© (1) A SUBCONTRACTOR MAY NOT RETAIN A PERCENTAGE OF PAYMENTS
DUE A LOWER TIER SUBCONTRACTOR THAT EXCEEDS THE PERCENTAGE OF
PAYMENTS RETAINED FROM THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

(2)  PARAGRAPH-{1) PARAGRAPHS (1} AND(2) PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS
SUBSECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT A SUBCONTRACTOR FROM
WITHHOLDING ANY AMOUNT IN ADDITION TO RETAINAGE IF THE SUBCONTRACTOR
DETERMINES THAT A LOWER TIER SUBCONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE UNDER THE
SUBCONTRACT PROVIDES REASONABLE GROUNDS FOR WITHHOLDING THE
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT.

&) THIS SECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO LIMIT THE APPLICATION OF
THE REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBTITLE.
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15 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be

16 construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have
17 any effect on or application to any contracts entered into before the effective date of
18 this Act.

19 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
20 October 1, 2003.



